
AGENDA ITEM # 31 August 25, 1998 *
Discuss and take any appropriate action on bill from City of Austin Electric
Department for railroad crossing arm at Southwest Parmer Lane and Northwest
railroad crossing.

Moved: Commissioner Boatright
Seconded: Judge Doerfler
Motion: To approve payment of $10,590.33 to City of Austin Electric
Department from Road and Bridge right-of-way fund.
Vote: Motion carried 4 - 0 with Commissioner Heiligenstein absent from the
dais.

< Clerk copy here >

City of Austin
Norwood Tower· 114 West 7th Street
P.O. Box 1546
Austin· Texas 78767-1546

Law Department
Andrew Martin

City Attorney

Phone· 512/499-2268
Founded by Congress

Ilepublic:ofTexu, 1139

Writer's Direct Line Writer's Fax Line

(512) 499-2181 (512) 499-6490

August 13, 1998

Williamson County Commissioners Court
Attn: Judge Doerfler
710 Main Street, Suite 201
Georgetown, Texas 78626

RE: Rerouting City of Austin Electric Department
Distribution facilities for Railroad Crossing Arm
Minute order #83749
Balance Due: $10,590.33
Our File No: 38969

Dear Commissioners Court:

Austin Energy of the City of Austin has referred the above-referenced bill to our office
for collection. Our records indicate previous request for payment has been sent to you, however
the account has not been paid. Please be advised that no further notices will be sent prior to filing
of the lawsuit. If you should have any questions or need further assistance, contact our office.

Sincereiy,

Molly D. Shannon
Assistant City Attorney
Law Department 1.1.5
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City of Austin
NOIWOOdTower· 114 West 71tlStreet
P.O. BD:O; 1S46
Austill' Tex.es 78767-1546

Law Depal1 n cDt
ADdrww MIdID

CItJ,. y

Pbone • S 121499·2268

I !
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I ,

(
Wri F.u.ll

(.121 _
Wri1ct's Direct Line

(SUI CII-Zlll

August 18, 1998
. I

.. I

c· Ms. Mary Clark BY FAX 248-3243
WHlism.son County Commissiorn;rs' Court'"

· ",·

Rc: COA File 38969
Reroutlng City of Austin. Blcctric Depllllment
DistribuliOll facilities, SW Parmer Lane and NW Railroad
Balance duc: 510,590.33

'! j, .c·
.~, ..·

Dear Ms. Clark,
· II

</ ..

"J

·.;:
Sincerely,

IIan:y Schriber, ph. 322-6452, of the Electric Department provided me me
infomlllti.on thllt the work order forlhis project was "set up" on April 15, 1994. lie also
Informed me that the work was completed in July of 1994. He said iliat hll his full time
sheets and other particu1ll.rs iflhat should be helpful.

Please do not hesitate to let me know liyou need further clarification. We look
rorward to hearing from YOLl.Thank you for your attention to this matter.

~~
Molly D. Shannon
Assistant City Attorney

, .

RECORDERS MEMORANDUM
All or pans of !he Ie,! on this pqe was not
clearly legible for satisfactory m:ordaIion.
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May 7, J.998

Attorney's
King #3

79626
OfficsWill1amson County

405 Mar~in Luther
Georgetown. Texas
Aetn: Dale Rye

\.'.

RE: Re-routing City of Austin Electric Department Distributiaa
Facilities for Railroad Crossing Arm
Bal~C:=il Due: cff0,590.3Y dA~ $..2..5--'11
Our FJ.le No: ..gel! 'TTJ..?~;(J,t- IiDW

Dear Mr ... ' f12c 'fJ"f' g'T
Our records indicate ~ha~ a previous request for payment has beaD
sent to you, however, the above referenced account has not beeD
paid. ~leaQe be advised that a lawsuit will be filsd against yoq
on or after June 6, 1998, if ill payment in full is not received oa
or before that date. In the lawsuit, the City of Austin will
petition the Court to award the City court costs and 8UCb
interest to which it may be entitled.
No fureher notices will be sent to you prior
lawsuit. Please reference our file number
ehe account.
Sincerely,

~o the filing of the
when inquiring about

.~'

Melani. A. Kroll
Claims Division
MAKlsdt RECORDERS MEMORANDUM

All or parts of the lext on this
clearly legible for satisfactory ':.:.:on~cc: Commiss~oner Greg Boatright
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May 7, Uga

William.on county
'00 N. Bell Blvd.
Cedar park. Texas 7BS~3
Attn! commissioner Greg Boatright

RE: Re-routing City of Austin Electric Department Di8tributiOD
Facilities for Railroad Cros~ing Arm
Balance Duel $10,S~0.33
OUr Fila No: 3SgSg

Dear Commissioner Boatright;
OU~ records indicate that a previous request for payment ha. baea
sent to you, however, the above referenced account has not beaD
paid. Pleas. he advised that a lawsuit will be filed againct you
on or after June S. 19~8, if a payment in full i. not received CD
or before that date. In the lawsuit. the City of Auatin will
petition the Cou~t to award the City court costs and such
interest to which it may be entitled .
No further notices will be sent to you prior to the filing of tbB
lawsuit. Plea$e reference our file number when inquiring about
t:he account.
SinceJ:"ely,

Melanie A. Kroll
Claims DiviAion
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February 12, 1998

~:', williamson County
600 N. Bell Blvd.
Cedar Park, Texa. 78613
Atenl Commissioner Greg Boatright
REL Re-roueing City of Austin Electric Department DietributiOD
Facilities for Railroad Cro ••ing Arm

Location' SW COrner of parmer & NW Railroad
Our File No: 39969

..... '
..r
.' Dear Commissioner Boatright,

The Electric utiliey Department has referred th~ above referenced
bill to this offiee for initial collection.
The amount of $10,5~O.33 must be paid within thirty (3D)
from the date of this letter. Pleaee make your check or
order payable to: CITY OF AUSTIN, and mail to:

CLAIMS DIVISION
P. O. BOX 0096

AUSTIN, TEXAS 7B767-0096

•• If you eho~ld have any queetions or need turther assi.tan~•
contact our office at (512) 499-2233.

Sincerely,

Melanie A. Kroll
Claime Supervisor
MAX,sdt

REcORDERs MEM
All or nAHo of the ._ ORANDUM

..... ~ ~Xl on this
clearty legible for salisfactory pep - not

recordation.
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.City of /a ·lStin_: :
FOYndt!db)' congre. R(:publl~ 01TI:,cas. 1839 •
r.,lun'l.ipal Building. Eighlhal Colllf'lldu. P.O.Box 10tl8.•\usrin. ',-,"xas ,8767 Telephone SI2IMl!Jo:Ia..

May 20. 19M

Williamsoll COOIllIY
'00 Nonil Bell Blvd.
Ciciv Park. Texas 71613

R.E: Invoice 1 10-0061 166 1le-'I'Ile ell)' of Auslin Elec. Driftr. Facilities
II SO\nb",1Sl ccmcr o(!'imer L.ul. 1IIe!NoM ...e!1 Railroold for Rallrold cr .... IJIJ 1nIl.

Out records !adiulC mar pII)'11lcnlon 111.r"llowin. invoice 110.Q061166. daled 1/1:!.'96. In Ill.
amount 510.590.33 iI ftQWover 120 clays olel.

Please check yol1l' records 10 determine Iflllis jnvoin has be.., paid. lfyollr remillaJlce has ftoe
been $e,,~ please senl il to:

CIty of AuAdJI £Jeclric Uli/i!l' DcIlanm.ftl
Ac_m Reccivabt.
P,O. Box 3S1J
AIQIln.Tau 78764

lfyour l'IIlIilllllcc has !left lOll\. plnse dlsretard chi. nodn. Ihou requine addhlonal infomwion.
please call In, It nJ-6469.

SlnCl:nly.

--~';;;;cLan'
Flnao claJ 1)'11II
T 01: D Financial SolVicrs
Electric Utili.,. DopanmClll

REcoRDERs MEMORANDUM
All or pans of !he !eXI on !his
clearlylegible forsatisfactory='::
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City of Austin. _. ·I!
Founded by Congress, Republic of Texa.!i. UI3lil I
Municipal Building. Elghlh 81cOlorado, P.O. 80X 10ll6. AUSlin. Texas 75767 Telt:phone 512'4~2CQJ

!I ~
December 2, 1996

Mr. Eugene Taylor
WUllamson County Attorney
Cow1ty Courthowe
Georgetown. Texas 78626

Rc: Calm for Reimbursement {or Cost of Utility Relocations - $10,590.33

Dear Mr. Taylor:

The City of Awtin Elearic Utility Depanment sent the attached Invoice In the
amount of $10,590.33 and accompanying documention to WllUamson County for
reimbursl!'ment of the COSt to relocate utility on the Parmer LAne road widening
project. It is our understanding that Williamson County is responsible for these cosu
pursuant to the terms of a Fann to Market Right of Way Conuactual Agreement
with the Slate Deparunem oETransportation (Minute Order No. 83749). This cla1m
for reimbursement was submitted to Williamson County almost a year ago, and we
have had no meaningful response.

Please advise the statUll of this claim and the position of Williamson County With
respect to reimbursing the City of Austin EleWle Utility for these costs,

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Ifyou have any questions, please do
not hesitate to l:ontaa me.

Sincerely.

4~"
Oa~d C. Petersen
AnlstMlt City Attorney

kECORDERS MEMORANDUM
All or parts of the lext on Ibis PIae was not
clearly legible for satisfactory recordation.

cc: Kitty McLane
1. Gooding
D. Ploeger

Department ofLawlElec:tric Utility Section" 721 Barton Sprin,gsR08d, Austin TIC71104
Telephone: (512)322-6513IFax: (S12)322-6037JE.Mail:petersen@electric.austin.tx.U9
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,City ofAustin ,
FClUIIIJcl111y CCl,~rl'!'I!O, Hc'ptll>lic; III T"X'L<;:. ISJO ' I
MlInlcipulllullt1ills.!. ~is.lhrh iH Color;l<.JO,P.O. Box (08M. AUSlin. Tt'Xil.<;7tl7G7 Tc'I,'phcIl1(' 51;U~UU':!C1J;
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Williamsoo COlinI)' Auditors
'10 Mallt Str<cl. Suile 303
CiOOJ'lClOWll, Texas 78626

lie: 'nwoicc 1100061166 DIned 1/12196

II ii 1
; I

JIlDC 2.5. 1996

•
.'

AlDt: .hllia Hillhouse

this IMtu is in regild l<l out <onursanon Ihb a/lanoon 'fuesday. June 6, 1996 on lbe altadJc:d invoice
110 00611G6 for (U·rou,e City of "uilin Eloclric Oiotr. Fe<iliJ.ics @ the sOUlb.. est comor ofPormor Lon"
and NoMwCSllUilrold for railroad cro,sin~ ann. This bill "'IIS originel SCOlto tile lX-DOT b)' mistak ••
they in Mum told us 10send it to CommissiollCrGreC Boatwright.

,. If you can help mc with getll"i dli. invoice p8i~., would really appreclale it very much. I have been
caJIlll& and WTitinc arl)'onc Ihat would lJsteIl CO me,

IfylN Ilave an)' queslions reprclin; Ibi. inwoicc, plcaJe een me at 322-60\69.

- ..
Sinccn:I)'.

·,... '
,,',

~ ~Z__ -
.~. \,. .... '_ ., tL

Kill)' MeLw \.
finlll1Clal AjtAlYIIlI
T" 0 fIscal Services Seclion iI

I

RECORDERs MEMORAND
All or pans of !he lexI on this tIM
clearly legible for satisfactory '::"~ not~ ..... on.
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,Ii I !d3Q MijlNI!Sn~ 30 A!IO:l!',.i...- P 'd D6\l866i'~IS 'OM)(ij:J

." '.,"f.~ P.r:~lIIoWT ... iMuld'
, "': ..... '81. Eve 21.000 L8SUlt. ai,
:'" R_ Pun.y TwPe 1point -'Ik.: WuMrCwvelll3 1/411.11' it\dl'li .,.WUIwr SqUI,. Ollv 2 114 x 2 1/4 Inch
',~' CI.", PO 110 1D18 ACSR •• 1 Boll

Coma•• IIpIlt 8olt.~ SVlncl.cl Copp.r
i ~: COI.. II r Split !lolt ... Strand.d Cappar
:.I~ DellI End p"tfllml 1/0 ACSR

'I ~tl'IftlUlldDr PIIl1)pe 115 MCM
F ....... "' QI'DIIIId Wire • l'oOIMClIon

",ddcAnchDr
;L lIIpIe GIllY 101/2 Inch pJ1b
~ ... Galv 3 Ineft
~l: ",.... COp.,.,. Bent SO•

I ; i .. AllllllDr DiM TIIi:lec:o 1 1I 24lnell
I :~ RDtdA1tt:NIt Tub.co 11ndl x 1Q f •• t
I •
I ,.' WIN Guy III \nctI
I :,' wn Guy 7111 Inch
I JI i Total
: ,~~.

':k, L.ABOR
t"i

i : r j. D!ltritlu!ion Elec. aUf/V I (2)
I ,(~. DlItrtblltlon Eltclrician III (4)
!;-j' CebIe SfIIlCIl' II (1)

DlntbutIon Equlpmenl OpIl'lItClr II (1)
\ Payrall Addiliws - 75.65%
.;.t. Tatal

I .il:,
:I·1/

I,:)! J&NSPOBTADON
.. ,,

41L
3,a.
••••17.a.

20.a.
9 '1.
1 '1.

20 el.
5 eil.

13 .a.
4 I'.
4ea.
2 I~

12 'a.
2' 01
5 ••.
Sea.

OOIb
'48 Ib

~7_50 hours
7•. 00 hours
28.00 hours

8.50 hOllrl

MGMTCODE
G7DO
K2&O
PM)

0701
N4CI

UNIT
t3G5112
71K168
t1P170
160121
IlIPS1.

TotIl

DESCRIPTION
TNCk, S_icI Bo~, A8ria150-69 f
Tl"8n.rs, Speclalll'lIrpa ..
TNck wftII SelYlee BodV
TNcIt. Service Bac!)',Aerial 5ll-5Q f
Tl'IICk with S.rvice Body

HR'S
29.50

8.50
:lUD

B.50
8.00

,.
"

CO&TBACI cHARpes

:2.850so1120
0.7:J0
O.lea
1.210
0.520
0,150
1.7.0
3.000
U20
3.070
0.li80
0.170
1.510

34.1110
33.280

0.500
0.520

2U80/hr
17.11110 1 tlr
17.640 1hr
11.1160 I hr

RATE
32.119

2.21
11.41
31.041
10.80

EIedric Utility ConstM:tIon Inc.
COl'lnct I.~orand .quipm.nt

RECORDERS MEMORANDUM
'\11 or pan._ of the lext 011 this poae wu IlOl
clearly legible for satisfaetoiy recordation.

,.

..
",. Total

~09

Ud SE:~l 3n1 8B-91-9nV
1 ... 0 ..
12.48
Hi.72
12.'1
3.20

10.811
0.52
3..20
8.70

311,00
7.88

12.28
1.12
2.04

38.24
174.55
1ee..30
25.00
7U6

824.25
'.3•. "493.512

101.ee

T.OTAL
COST

82.39
10.71
40.111
39.11
18.60

2,473.00

All WDrIl. __ doni by the City of Au,tin Elle:trIc Depenrntnt personnel except for the ins1illlltlonof'" .ncllllchora wflich wa. ac:compNltlec:l unar aeper.'. ana continuing contnlc:ll \NhIlT8Y
... ia d""'oped the lowell IVIInablt calt cammeneul"lta with Ihe ,,(Vice reqllinld .

•"',
','

I ,

I
-I I, ,

27SU7
'.C
4.M2.GI

I

I
: 'I
, I

17U2
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..Clty ofAustin
Founded by CClnire-- Republic: 01 Tl:'J<BS.183Q • "-. , '
~unicipal Builc;li/'"8.EiiNh al COlorado. p.o. Box 10ll8. "USIlI1. Texas 7876'7 Tel~phonc 5IZ ..... :NV t

.. '! II.. I

, '
, I

' ..
!;r
~rI,. I

~,.,
J; I I

Wt~i..-aa CGua~y
'00 •. aell 81911.
c:ec!aS' ~,'l'~ "'13

I j

. I; .

.. , ZBwDlee 110 00'11" aa-rout. Clcy of Auacl~ 118c. Dlltr. Fa~~11tia.
.1

Attn: conou •• l_. gz-. ll_e_il'.lIt

Du:E' T8C0rc!a UIlIUcat8 t1l&t P&ytMIIll Oil ~ !ollowing :u.vo1ca 110 00'0294. dat_
01/12/", i.a £ba e· t nO,5'0.33 1a _ '0 clays old.
Pl.-.eeb.ek ~ recorc!a to 4.t.~ if th:i._ invoice ha. peen paid. If yo~rnl111t_ce baa not "eQ __ t, 1/1•••• len.d it COt

"

!
~
I

Cicy of AU8Cia Ileeerie Utility D.part~.nt
Account. Recei~.

P.O. Ilox 3513
Auscin, Texas 78764 I

I
I

%f you;&' reNte_c. hA_ PlI_ ••ne. pl •••• di'l'eg-arci~1Ii8
r.quire .ddiciOD&l ~OtmaeiOD, ple ••lIe~l me at 322-1.".

8111c:enly, S::. ~
b9'.,....-;~'--() 71.. C-~

yatU
Uilly Department

RECORDERS MEMORANDUM
All or parts of the text on this JlI&e _not
';Iearly legible for sarisfactoly recordation. ,I
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'01112/96 ~~======::.......:=-- ~' .,.. \1_ ...I I

rMlCI __

11
I •,Ij.',,

ItLL TO SaND PAYKI:N'1' 'to.._. Villt ... ~ COVftcy
City (If Au.t.l~ £lac~t'lcUeiUtJl .111"'PPft' ~~_h~f:"......c... " lo.~r:L"htAdaIr. 600 N. lell Jlvd. IIttn: Account. 1.u1v..1I1e

il~r!PIOIda" 'nlL. Tn ... 78613 P.O, aox 3513

IIuetin, TX 7'764

ltISOOOClOO 14
2/12/96 I

•r, .. i_1

cusm - Pl-.e I'ftunl invol(l8 copy"lUll paYMft~.

"
tI .. I=' 1= I:rgl = I: I= I~I U.... '1= I~II JltC II IIZUUI

I ...,
tD I LID DISCmPIfClIt hi III m.1I I lun IIUI 'UII nln u.n 25 cIIIn)

D1 501 I 110 I 3213 I I '98z1 8505 I I I I I I• $10."0. )) I I .e-routa C:Ltyof ALltun l1ee, Diltr. lle~~r~e.

-

,I
'r

0 0
1::1 ::CI (

0 D 1

n 0
.. , The coat ul:lder 11900717to raroure City of AVltb Il.ctric Depu't.. llt Dheri1:'i n

fa.Utties at tbe Sourhwlt comer of ',ner Lalle Ind Non.bwse lailro&4 tor railroad

(0) 512 32Z-64SZ ,
12si

~u,McLlne Rur, Schr!
1/12196

';'

Financial B.~vic.s RECORDERS MEMORANDUM
All or pans of the text on lhis
clearly legible for satisfactory:r::
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T' City of Au.tln EIKtric Deplrtm t- -.T1lIllOli under 1190~ III ~ftluta CItYof Aultln I!llICtrieDep.nm,n' di.triblllicH' f.Cirlti ••• , ""
...... 11cerner of P Ir Lint Ind N~" R.b.d forrailroadCIl)Ssing .nn.

".
•

SUMMARY OF COSTS

" ,

{'4 I. "m'.'.-.
!! L8bor
•

'"'-"I..I, r
.. "1 •

",

"w
:'1 L

" ..

, ,· ,

Contract Ch8l'911

Net Cost

ENGINEERING

RIght of w.y Agenlll
~ Support Spec. "
EngIMlrln{l Tech IV
8urwy Helper
Sill ~ Instr\all'lln' Teen I
SuMY Plrty Chief
&urvvv Mlnag.r
Enllineeri"l Support Supy I

hyrDU AdGiliYu· 7U5·~
TD1II

MATERIAl S

I"

...... Wood 40 reel
P., W* 45faflt
PDIe, Wood !iO ,..1
8DIl Double Arm 5lax t4 inch
Bolt E~ a.Jv &/8 K 12 inch
IDIt Mechillll Square HAd 1/4]1 12 Inc/l
10ft MIICIliM Squll'l He.d 314 It t 4 inetl
Iolt M8CIIine Sqvln Heed ad x 12lnch
DMd End PnIform far Winch guy wire
DMcI EIld PNform for 7/16 inch guy wtfI
13~ IU8rG7 fait
_ Hook SIC Inch
Gult HDDIc 518 Inc:tl
'Ill' '• ..., Spool 3 indl
InIuIatDr G~ Snin Fiberglau 81\
Hill ~ G.Jv 314 Inch
Pin Mapw for 518 indl bon
Aft far InNnr 1x 5 IllCII

(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)

1,437.08

1.1515.66

4,142.09

172.52

2,473.00

, ,

iI j

,
'I I

.. ,.' ,
RECORDERS MEMORANDUM ;

All or pans of the text on Ibis pep was.
clearly legible for satisfaccory ~ .

1Q $9ft 33

11.00 holU'S
•. 00 houre
t.OO hOUri

1B.00 Plours
12.00 hOUri
10.00 hou'"
12.00 hours
0.60 haul'll

t2.43 I hr
18.07 I nr
14.38 I Plr
8.22 Ihr

10.72 I hr
1Hi4 /Plr
21.24 I hr
18.92 I hr

1 ell.
1 ell.
21a.
S 'a.
1 ea.
6 ...
3 .a.

17 ea.
II ea.

12 ea.
3 .a.
3 ....
3 ea.
S'I.
3 ell,
2 ea.
Il la.
4 ea.

150.000
t84.DDO
22&.000

1.Il20
20200
'.410
1.560
0.740
1.6iO
UOO
3.280
8.630
1.450
0.840

31.420
1.5:W
2.830
2.630

74.68
72.28
14.31

147.52
128.84
118.40
2$4.88

US

150.00
194.00
452.00

7.80
2.20
1.46
U8

12.58
10.1'
40.50

1.14
18.1;
4.35
5.64

M.2U
3.08

14.15
10.52

,I
I

i 1

'I' I, '

.,1.,.It'.
1,437J1i

.' ,'I i. ,

I

r

126 .! ,I
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'~"_ ... - -- .' -The CIty of AusUn Electric Depertment .
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I
•

11IIIllIlatunder11 !!00787 ta ,.routl Cityaf AUstinElema De"ar1menl dillribulian fllCllllie. lithe
1OU1hwv1tcomer of Palmer lane and Northwest Railroad for rllJrald crossing arm.

SUMMARY OF COSTS

" ' Engln..nng 1,437.08 I;'

M....,.I. 1.886.88

Lebor 4.842.00 ITnnspDrta\lOll 172,52 RECORDERS MEMORANDUM

COIlII iiCl ctlarges
All or parts of 1he text on this page was noi

2.473.00 clearly legible for satisfaetoly ~n'l

NelCas! JQ,.59ll.31 I
" I
.1

~G1NEERING
r

Rig'" afWrt Aganlll (1) 8.00 haUII 12.43 I hr 74.58
EngIn-nnlll Suppart Spec. II (1) 4.00 hours 18,07 I hr 72.28
EnaIn_ring TeclllV (1) 1.00 hours 14.38 IIv 1'.38
SuIwy Helper (1) 16.00 hOUri 0.22/hr 147.152

n. BuIWy Inll1n.lm'nl Tech I (1) 12.00 hours 10.72 Ihr 128.64
\NYey Plrty CIII,r (1) 10.00 hours 11.154 'hr 118.40

SUrvey MlltIAQ8r (1) 12.00 hours 21.24 I hr 254.88
Englnw..,g Support Supv I (1) 0.50 hou... 18.92 1hr 9.48 811.14

~II Additive•• 75.65% "'12 I

Tolel 1.Gl. :1

I JI
MATERIALS

I .
~~

P., Wood 40 188\ 1 ell. 150.000 150.00 I

P., WIlOCI46 reet 1 ea. 194.0eo 184.00
rPole. Wood 50 feet 2 ••. 228.000 452.00

Boll Double Nm !l8 x 14 inch 6.a. 1.520 7.80
~

Boll E,. Gllv!ll x 12 inch 1 ea. 2.200 2.20
BIlIlMlchlne Squa,. Head 3/4 x 12 Inch 8.a. 1.410 8.46 I
SDIt MachIn. Square Head 3/4 x 14 lnet! 3 ea. 1.1560 '.8e
Bolt MKhine Squa,. Head 5118x 12 Inch 17 ea. 0.740 12.58
Oem End Pmorm for 318inch guy wire 6 BlI. 1.690 10.14 !

D88d End Preform for 7/16 inch guy wire 12 Sil. 3.800 45.60 l

Guy lIIUln:I7 feet 3 8•. 3.280 9.84 I
Guy HDDk31. inch 3 ea. 6.830 18.89 ,I

I Guy Hook 518inch 3 ea. 1.450 4.35
InauIatDr SpllOl 3 inch 8 ee. 0.840 6.84
InlllllalDr GIIY l5\n1in fibel'llliss 8 ft 3 ee, 31.420 94.28

NUlEye Gllv 314 Inch 2.a. Ul30 ~.06

Pin oldiIP\8r for 518Inch bolt 5 ell. 2.830 14.15 f
Pin fOr In,u1l1lDr 1 x 6 inch 4 ". 2.&30 10 " .. 128

'1 II



AGENDA ITEM # 32 August 25, 1998

Hold public hearina on Amended plat of Lots 1,2 &3, Block A, Four T. Ranch,
Section One.

At 10:15 a.m. Judge Doerfler announced public open on Amended plat of Lots
1,2 & 3, Block A, Four T Ranch, Section One.

County Engineer Joe England and the court discussed the 20' road widening
easement recorded in Cabinet K, Slides 394 & 395 noted on plat on Lot 1A
fronting Ranch-to-Market 2338.

At 10:19 a.m. Judge Doerfler announced public hearing closed on Amended plat
of Lots 1,2 & 3, Block A, Four T Ranch, Section One.

AGENDA ITEM # 33 August 25, 1998 *
Consider granting plat approval to Amended plat of Lots 1,2 &3, Block A, Four
T Ranch. Section One.

Moved: Commissioner Boatright
Seconded: Commissioner Mehevec
Motion: To grant plat approval to Amended plat of Lots 1,2 & 3, Block A,
Four T Ranch, Section One.
Vote: Motion carried 4 - 0 with Commissioner Hays absent from the dais.

AGENDA ITEM # 34 August 25, 1998 *
Discuss and take anv appropriate action on court meetings for September 15,
1998 and September 22, 1998.

Judge Doerfler advised he and Commissioner Boatright will be attending a
Health Benefits conference on September 15, 1998, and Commissioner
Heiligenstein will also be unable to attend the Commissioners Court meeting
of September 15, 1998.

Judge Doerfler and Commissioner Heiligenstein will be attending a TAC
conference in Fort Worth on September 22, 1998.

Moved: Commissioner Hays
Seconded: Judge Doerfler
Motion: To cancel Commissioners Court meetings of September 15 and 22, 1998.
Vote: Motion carried 5 - 0

AGENDA ITEM # 35 August 25, 1998 *
Discuss and take any appropriate action on TCDRS plan options for 1999.

Moved: Judge Doerfler
Seconded: Commissioner Boatright
Motion: To take no action with TCDRS plan options for 1999 remaining the
same as 1998.
Vote: Motion carried 4 - 0 with Commissioner Heiligenstein absent from the
dais.

< Clerk copy here >
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